
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: 14th September, 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Andrea Hedges
Tel: 01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    007 b - Civic Office 

Date:       Monday, 24th September, 2018

Time:      9.30 am

____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

Item     PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd August, 2018. 1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a premises licence - Londis, 18 Mere Lane, 
Armthorpe, Doncaster 

5 - 46

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan
 

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox and Martin Greenhalgh.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Steve Cox, Nikki McDonald and Sue McGuinness.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no declarations made at the meeting.

5 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO AN EXISTING PEMISES LICENCE - PIZZA 
RANGE, 138 WARMSWORTH ROAD, BALBY, DONCASTER, DN4 0RS. 

The Sub-Committee considered a variation to an existing Premises Licence in respect 
of Pizza Range, 138 Warmsworth Road, Balby, Doncaster, DN4 0RS.  The procedure 
for considering the application was set out in Appendix A.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the Applicant’s representative, and 
Responsible Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

On behalf of the Licensing Department, Helen Wilson, Senior Legal Officer, introduced 
the report and outlined the salient points.

The Applicant, Mr Boran and a representative acting on behalf of the Applicant, Mr 
Steve Butler, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and answered 
questions. 

Representatives from the Planning and Environmental Health Responsible Authorities, 
who had made written representations, made representations in respect of their 
objection to the application and answered questions.

During the course of the meeting, the Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant 
proposed additional conditions to further support the Licensing objectives which were 
included within the final decision.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application in private and reached a decision.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub Committee considered the application for a 
Premises Licence for Pizza Range, 138 Warmsworth, Road, Doncaster DN4 
0RS and have taken into account the written representations made and the 
evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our Statement of 
Licensing Policy and have decided to Grant the licence in the terms set out in 
Appendix B subject to change in the opening hours to midnight and subject to 
the following conditions:-

i. CCTV system will be in place and maintained images will be retained for 
30 days, a staff member will be trained to recover incidents which will be 
provided to the police and local authority on demand;

ii. Electrical certificates will be maintained for all equipment within the 
e
[...]
 decibels over background 
noise would be likely to result in noise complaints. Environmental Health are 
aware that the premises is near a road which is noise sensitive but into the 
evening the noise from the road reduces meaning the extraction system and 
noise from the food production becomes more of an issue. The Applicant says 
he has the consent of neighbours but these are rented properties and the 
residents are likely to change. The committee accepts that the premises could 
be the source of nuisance but that these issues are mitigated by the imposing 
of the above conditions.

The Committee were concerned that the Applicant whilst was able to recite the 
licensing objectives his understanding of their operation was limited however 
the Committee believes that the Application together with the conditions we 
have imposed ensures the licensing objectives are promoted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report
____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence. 

Londis, 18 Mere Lane, Armthorpe, Doncaster, DN3 2DB

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new premises licence in respect of Londis, 18 Mere Lane, Armthorpe, 
Doncaster, DN3 2DB. The procedure for considering the application is set out 
at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned are currently a newly built empty retail premises.  
The application is for a new premises licence to permit the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises, 7 days a week between 06:00 – 23:00.

5. During the consultation period, to prevent a representation from South 
Yorkshire Police, the applicant agreed to reduce the hours during which 
alcohol sales would be permitted, 09.00 – 23.00 7 days a week, and to place 
additional conditions on the licence, should it be granted. 

6. A summary of the application including the amendments agreed with South 
Yorkshire Police is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



8. A copy of the original application submitted is attached at Appendix D.

9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it.

10. Representations regarding the application have been received from 
neighbouring residents. Copies of the representations are attached at 
Appendix E.

11. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible 
Authorities. Details of the application have been published on the Council 
website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

12. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations 
and therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

13. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the 
operating schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those 
conditions which are mandatory.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

14.

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision 
is for more people to be able to 
pursue their ambitions through 
work that gives them and 
Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling 
work

 Doncaster businesses are 

It is recognised that licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment.
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 

Page 6



supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

regard to this outcome when 
making licensing decisions. 
The licensing objectives are:

1. Prevent crime and disorder
2. Prevent public nuisance
3. Public safety
4. Protection of children from 

harm
Doncaster Living: Our vision is 
for Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time;
 The town centres are the 

beating heart of Doncaster
 More people can live in a good 

quality, affordable home
 Healthy and Vibrant 

Communities through Physical 
Activity and Sport

 Everyone takes responsibility 
for keeping Doncaster Clean

 Building on our cultural, artistic 
and sporting heritage

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives (see above), 
will have regard to this outcome 
when making licensing decisions.  

Doncaster Learning: Our vision 
is for learning that prepares all 

[...]
tions below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 4/9/18]

16. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:-

In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 
licensing objectives as referred to above and take into account of the statutory 
guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must make its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and 
give reasons for reaching its decision. 

An appeal against the decision of the licensing authority may be made to the 
Magistrates' Court. 

Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice.

Page 8



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed 
2/3/18]

17. The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations 
are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for 
Authorisations/Licences under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further 
financial considerations.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications 
Agreed 14/2/2018]

18. There are no human resource implications to this type of report.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
19/2/18]

19. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  
The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision.

HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed 
12/2/2018]

20. The Director of Public Health must be fully notified of applications and is 
entitled to make representations to the licensing authority 
[...]
ay be 
appropriate to ensure that this objective is promoted effectively.

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS [DDS 30/08/2018]

23. Decision makers must consider the Council’s duties under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty at s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  The duty requires the Council, 
when exercising its functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the need to eliminate 
discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited 
under the act, and to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations 
between those who share a ‘protected characteristic’ and those who do not 
share that protected characteristic. There are no specific equality implications 
arising from this report.  However, any activities arising from this report will 
need to be the subject of separate ‘due regard’ assessments.

CONSULTATION

24. Copies of the application form have been sent to all relevant Responsible 
Authorities referred to in Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003. These are:

South Yorkshire Police

South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Doncaster Council – Licensing Authority

Doncaster Council - Planning Services

Doncaster Council - Health & Safety Enforcement

Doncaster Council – Environmental Protection - Enforcement

Doncaster Council - Trading Standards

Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board

Doncaster Council - Public Health

Home Office - Immigration Enforcement

BACKGROUND PAPERS

25. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

26. Home Office Guidance issued under section182 of the Licensing Act

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

David Smith, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01302 862546
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk 

Page 10

mailto:david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk


Hayley Oxley, Licensing Practitioner
Telephone: 01302 737590
Email: Hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Regeneration and Environment

Page 11

mailto:Hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant licensing authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review

“responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly

Page 12



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 
any other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s representative 
is legally or otherwise professionally qualified.

(b) The hearing shall take place in public, unless the Authority decides to 
exclude the public from all or part of the hearing because it considers 
that the public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public.  A party and 
any person assisting or representing a party, may be treated as a 
member of the public.

(c) The Authority may exclude from a public hearing any person attending 
who acts in a disruptive manner, and refuse to re-admit that person, or 
impose conditions on his/her re-admission.  Any such excluded person 
may, before t
[...]
 shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee any information that the Authority have requested.  
Following the address, the members of the Committee may question 
the party addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee 
questions, any other party wishing to question the party that has 
addressed the Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do 
so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question 
the Applicant.

Order of Addresses under paragraph (c)

Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a) 
above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragra
[...]
rsons required to vacate the room during the deliberations shall be 
required to take all their personal belongings out of the room except as 
may be directed by the Committee.

(c) If during its deliberations, the Committee require any further information 
from any party in order to assist in its deliberations, the Chair shall 
reconvene the public hearing for the purpose of attempting to secure 
that further information.

Page 15



(d) Following the Committee’s deliberations, the public shall be re-admitted 
to the hearing, whereupon the Chair shall announce the determination 
of the Authority, where the provisions of the Act or the Regulations 
require a determination to be made at the conclusion of the hearing or 
otherwise where the Committee is unable to announce its 
determination.

(e) Following the announcement of any determination of the application, 
representations or notice before the Committee, the hearing shall 
conclude.

6. Record of proceedings

A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form.  Any 
such record will be kept for a period of six years from the date that the 
application or review is finally determined (including any appeal or judicial 
review).

Page 16



APPENDIX B

Name of Applicant:     Ms Sarlaben Jina

Name of Premises:  Londis

Address:  18 Mere Lane, Armthorpe, Doncaster, DN3 2DB

Summary of Application (as amended):

For full details please see copy of application at Appendix D. 
          

Sale of Alcohol (Off only). Opening Hours.

Licensed Area: See Plans Whole of Premises

Mon 09:00 - 23:00    06:00 - 23:00    

Tues 09:00 - 23:00   06:00 - 23:00    

Wed 09:00 - 23:00   06:00 - 23:00   

Thur 09:00 - 23:00    06:00 - 23:00    

Fri 09:00 - 23:00   06:00 - 23:00    

Sat 09:00 - 23:00    06:00 - 23:00    

Sun 09:00 - 23:00    06:00 - 23:00    

Non- Non Standard Timings:

None

Additional conditions agreed with South Yorkshire Police
 CCTV system to be fitted inside & outside the premise, maintained and in use at all times 

whilst the premises are open.  The CCTV images will be stored for 28 days and police and 
authorised officers of the council will be given access to images for purposes in connection 
with the prevention and detection of crime and disorder.   Members of the management 
team will be trained in the use of the system

 The Challenge 25 scheme must be implemented by all sales and delivery staff at the points 
of taking the order and delivery.  The scheme must include the maintenance of refusals 
records, staff training records and the display of signage at the points of sale.

 Staff will receive training on matters concerning underage sales, drugs policies, and 
operating procedures. Records of such training will be kept and made available for 
inspection of the authorities.

 No singular alcoholic drinks, including beer, lager & cider in cans will be sold; a minimum 
purchase of 4 will be required.

 No Beers, Lager or Cider of 6.5% ABV and above to be sold at this premise

Page 17



APPENDIX C
Location Plan

Page 18



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Doncaster
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

Telephone: 01302 737590 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference londis mere lane You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Sarlaben

* Family name Jina

* E-mail

Main telephone number Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indic
[...]
or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

Building number or name

Street

District

City or town

County or administrative area

Postcode

Country

Applicant Contact Details
Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail

Telephone number

Other telephone number

* Date of birth / /
 dd               mm             yyyy

* Nationality
Documents that demonstrate entitlement to 
work in the UK

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 21

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 31 / 08 / 2018

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

Currently empty shop . This is proposed to be a neighborhood  newsagent ,grocery convenience store ,with off licence. 
Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
Situated on main road in residential area

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR 
[...]
licants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] I 
understand I am not entitled to be issued with a licence if I do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I 
am subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my 
licence will become invalid if I cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

1

* 
The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or 
her from doing work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if 
appropriate (please see note 15)

1

* 
I am aware of the advertising requirements (newspaper and on the premises) as detailed in the guidance. With regard to 
the newspaper advert, you are advised not to advertise until you have received confirmation from the licensing authority 
that the application includes all the required information.

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on 
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name Anil Bhawsar

* Capacity Agent Representative

* Date 01 / 08 / 2018
 dd               mm             yyyy

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following: 
1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...
2. Go back to  https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1 to upload this file and continue 
with your application.
Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/doncaster/apply-1


© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number londis mere lane

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next >

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX E

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd August, 2018.
	5 Application for a premises licence - Londis, 18 Mere Lane, Armthorpe, Doncaster
	240918 Lic Sub Londis App D
	240918 Lic Sub Londis App D1
	240918 Lic Sub Londis App E
	240918 Lic Sub Londis App E1
	240918 Lic Sub Londis App E2






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Steve Cox and Martin Greenhalgh

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND AUGUST, 2018 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd August, 2018, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - LONDIS, 18 MERE LANE, 
ARMTHORPE, DONCASTER 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence for ‘Londis’, 
18 Mere Lane, Armthorpe, Doncaster, DN3 2DB.

The application originally sought to permit the sale of alcohol from 06:00 to 23:00 
hours, 7 days a week. To prevent a representation from South Yorkshire Police, the 
applicant agreed to reduce the hours during which alcohol sales would be permitted 
from 9:00 to 23:00 hours, 7 days a week and to place additional conditions on the 
licence should it be granted.  

A summary of the application including the amendments agreed with South Yorkshire 
Police, were attached to the report at Appendix B.

Representations regarding the application had been received from neighbouring 
residents; copies of which were attached to the report at Appendix E.

A copy of the application had been sent to each of the Responsible Authorities.  
Details of the application had been published on the Council’s website.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, Ms. Sarlaben Jina and her Agent, Mr 
Anil Bhawsar, Responsible Authorities and neighbouring residents who had made 
written representations had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Mr Mulu M. Jina, a member of the Applicant’s family, and Mr Anil Bhawsar, the Agent 
acting on behalf of the Applicant, made representations and answered questions.



A. 2

 
ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17(l), the Chair adjourned the meeting at 
10:05 am.  All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee 
deliberated on the application and reached a decision. 

RECONVENED MEETING

During Members’ consideration of the application, in accordance with Section 5(c) of 
the Licensing Act 2003, Hearing Procedure, the meeting reconvened at 10:15 am. In 
order to assist the Sub-Committee in its deliberations, further information was sought 
from Mr. Mulu M. Jina and Mr. Paul Williams, the Licensing Manager, to which they 
gave responses.
  
All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision. 
 

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new Premises Licence for ‘Londis’, 18 Mere Lane, Armthorpe, 
Doncaster, and having taken into account the written representations made and 
the evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, decided to grant the licence in the terms as set out in 
Appendix B to the report, subject to the following conditions:-

1. Minimum of 3 staff working the shop at all times the premises is open
2. All alcohol in the store to be covered during the periods it is not licenced to 

be sold
3. Security shutters to be fitted to the door and windows of the premises and 

for them to be used when the premises is closed.
4. That the condition regard training be amended to include training on the 

licensing objectives and their relevance to operating a premises licence

The Applicant is a family with 25 years of retail experience. The family have had 4 
shops in Nottinghamshire and have sold up and moved to Doncaster. Regarding the 
neighbours the agent for the applicant states it is important to the Applicant they are a 
responsible retailer and they are to be a neighbourhood store and it is normal to have 
alcohol sales as part of the store. The alcohol section of the store is small.  The agent 
for the Applicant says all the conditions the police wanted were part of their operating 
schedule save for the alcohol percentage and the one can ban. The agent for the 
applicant says they are happy to comply with all the police conditions. It was put by 
the agent for the Applicant they are used to selling in a city centre so is aware of the 
issues for such a store.

The Premises will be placing notices on walls and windows to deter ASB and will be 
placing bins outside. It is put by the Applicant it is not in their interest to have litter 
outside.

Regarding children without ID there will be no sale and the refusal will be put in the 
refusals book. The Premises will be using CCTV which they say will act as a deterrent. 
CCTV is inside and outside the premises. Posters will be put up and leaflets to be on 
the counter about sales to underage.



A. 3

The Committee were concerned there is a potential of accumulation of people outside 
the premises including children that may cause ASB. Those acting for the applicant 
say the applicant has previously used posters to prevent such occurrences which he 
says have been effective. Those acting for the applicant say she will speak to those 
outside the store to make sure there are no issues. Those acting for the applicant say 
if there are issues they will call the police and there will be a panic button under the 
counter. Those acting for the applicant say they want a neighbourhood store and 
wants to make sure that outside will be fine.  The committee believes that the use of 
CCTV outside will act a deterrent or alternatively will allow any activities to be 
monitored.

The Committee were concerned about overnight security. It was put by those acting 
for the applicant there is 24 hours security with an alarm system connected to the 
Police station. The committee agrees that security is important and have imposed a 
condition to ensure the use of shutters.

The Committee were concerned that a member of the family who will be working in the 
store had a limited understanding of the licensing objectives. The committee believes 
that the conditions they have imposed will ensure all staff working will now understand 
the licensing objectives and their relevance to the operating of a premises selling 
alcohol. 

The Committee have noted there will be a period of time when the store is open but 
alcohol will not be for sale. During this period the alcohol will be covered to ensure 
compliance with this requirement.

Those acting for the applicant say there will be 3 members of staff in the morning and 
4 in the evening working in the premises. So there is a minimum of 3 staff on the 
premises at any one time. The committee believes this is an important condition to 
prevent and deter crime a disorder both inside and outside the premises.         

The Committee believes that the Application together with the conditions we have 
imposed ensures the licensing objectives are promoted.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


